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KSEB/TRAC-D/Covid Pandemic — Tariff Concession/2020-21 / (85 02.07.2021
7. 03
16
The Secretary,
Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission
KPFC Bhavan
CV Raman Pillai Road,

Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram-10

Sir, -

Sub: Petition seeking approval for the Relief in fixed charge/Demand charge applicable to
Industrial / Commercial consumers and Cinema theatres for the month of May-2021 to
alleviate the difficulties faced by them due to restriction imposed due to Covid Pandemic
and relief packages to domestic consumers under NPG & BPL category as per the direction
contained in the Government order No. G.O. (RT) No.84 /2021/P.D. dated 28.06.2021.-
reg:-

Ref: G.O. (RT) No.84 /2021/P.D. dated 28.06.2021.
Kind attention |s invited to the reference cited above. As directed by the Board, | am
submitting herewith a petition on the subject matter in six sets along with petition filing fee of

Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only). It is requested that the petition may please be

registered and admitted.

Yours faithfully,

A,n&kbkm
_ Chief Engineer (Comgrﬁ'é'rcial & Tariff)
N~
Acc: 1. Cheque of Rs.10000/- ! q)(f’(éé( (a&)
1) o
2. Petition-6 copies aJ G /{\'\r

=
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Registered Office : Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram — 695 004. Website : www.kseb.in




BEFORE THE HON’BLE KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

0.P. No

In the Matter of : Petition seeking approval for the Relief in fixed charge/Demand charge
applicable to Industrial / Commercial consumers and Cinema theatres for
the month of May-2021 to alleviate the difficulties faced by them due to
restriction imposed due to Covid Pandemic and relief packages to
domestic consumers under NPG & BPL category as per the direction
contained in the Government order No. G.O. (RT) No.84 /2021/P.D.

dated 28.06.2021.

Petitioner : Kerala State Electricity Board Limited
Vydhyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom

Thiruvananthapuram



AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE APPLICATION

l, P.K. Sreekumar, son of P.K. Kunjukrishnan Nair, aged 55 years and residing at
Sreedeepamm, Elankathu Nagar, Valiyavila, Tirumala, Thiruvananthpuram do solemnly
affirm and state as follows:

I am the Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff) of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited,
Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram, the representative of the petitioner in
the above matter and | am duly authorized by KSEB Ltd. to make this affidavit on its behalf. |
solemnly affirm at Thiruvananthapuram on this the Sﬁjuly 2021 that

(i} Contents of the above petition are true to my information, knowledge and belief.
I believe that no part of it is false and no material has been concealed there from.

(i) That the statements made in paragraphs of the accompanying application now shown to
me are true to my knowledge and are derived from the official records made available to
me and are based on information and advice received which | believe to be true and
correct.

Deponent

S5 b
Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff )
Kerala State Electricity Board Limited,
Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom
Thiruvananthapuram — 695 004.

VERIFICATION

l, P.K. Sreekumar,; son of P.K. Kunjukrishnan Nair, aged 55 years and residing at
Sreedeepamm, Elankathu Nagar, Valiyavila, Tirumala, Thiruvana ram the above named
deponent, solemnly affirm at Thiruvananthapuram on this theﬁzon that the contents
of the petition are true to my information, knowledge and belief, that no part of it is false and
that no material has been concealed there from.

Deponent
s l& 1 W‘aﬂ/
Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff)
Kerala State Electricity Board Limited,
Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom
Thiruvananthapuram — 695 004.
Solemnly affirmed and signed before me
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Advocate and Notary
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of : Petition seeking approval for the Relief in fixed charge/Demand charge

applicable to Industrial / Commercial consumers and Cinema theatres for
the month of May-2021 to alleviate the difficulties faced by them due to
restriction imposed due to Covid Pandemic and relief packages to
domestic consumers under NPG & BPL category as per the direction
contained in the Government order No. G.O. (RT) No.84 /2021/P.D.
dated 28.06.2021.

Petitioner : Kerala State Electricity Board Limited

Vydhyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom

Thiruvananthapuram

The petitioner humbly submits as follows:

1.

KSEB Ltd. has filed a petition on 12.06.2020 before the Hon’ble Commission seeking
approval to reliefs extended to various categories of consumers in the State due to
lockdown restrictions imposed by the Central and State Governments to curb the
spread of Covid-19 pandemic as per the direction contained in the Government order
No. G.O. (RT) No.67 /2021/P.D. dated 01.06.2020. The main prayer of the petition was
to allow a rebate of 25% on fixed charge applicable to Industrial consumers,
Commercial consumers and Private Hospitals for the months of March, April and May-
2020 and to defer the payment of balance fixed charge (75%) of these months, up to
15.12.2020.

Hon’ble Commission has issued orders on the petition on 31.12.2020 after conducting
two public hearings. Hon’ble Commission, vide above said order allowed rebate on the
fixed /demand charges to the eligible consumers for the period from 24.03.2020 to

31.05.2020, instead of entire months of March, April and May 2020.



Subsequently, Hon’ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Kerala, on 11.01.2021 convened a
meeting to address various covid induced issues raised by the associations in the film
industry. It was decided in the meeting among other things to provide relief @50% in
the fixed charge applicable to cinema theatres for the closure period of 10 months and
to allow instalments for balance payments. Copy of the press release is submitted as
Annexure- 1

Government, vide G.O. (RT) No.14 /2021/P.D. dated 28.01.2021., after having
considered all the aspects of the matter in detail, directed KSEB Ltd. to allow 50%
rebate on fixed charge during the last 10 months including lockdown period and to
allow instalment facility for remitting balance dues applicable to Cinema theatres in the

State, as follows:

a) The 25% relief on fixed charge/demand charges already granted to cinema
theatres as per the order 01.06.2020 for the months of March, April and May-
2020 shall be increased to 50% for these months.

b) Relief of 50% on fixed charge/demand charge shall be allowed in subsequent
months ie. from June to December-2020.

¢) Six monthly equal instalments shall be allowed to remit their balance dues.

d) If any theatres have already remitted the demand / fixed charges in full or part,
during these periods, the relief shall be adjusted in subsequent bills.

A copy of the Government order dated 28.01.2021 is submitted as Annexure- 2.

Government has issued this direction, in view of public interest, to KSEB Ltd. to pass on
the above relief smoothly, as per Article 55 of Article of Association of the Company.
Government has also directed Hon’ble Commission to grant approval by considering the
matter of allowing reliefs as a matter of policy involving public interest under section
108 of the Act. Govt. order also entrusted the Chairman and Managing Director to
release Board orders in this regard. Accordingly, KSEB Ltd. has issued necessary Board
order to allow the relief to eligible consumers in the bills issued for the consumption
month of January-2021, in anticipation of a favourable apprdval from Hon’ble

Commission. Accordingly Rebate to the tune of 3.28 Cr. was allowed among 484 Cinema



theatres in the State during their closure period of 10 months ie from 03/2020 to

12/2020.
As the rebate already received from Central Generating Stations and M/s. PGCIL was not
sufficient to provide the relief to Commercial /Industrial consumers and Private Hospitals
for the first phase of lockdown ie from March to April-2020, KSEB Ltd. requests before
the Hon’ble Commission to allow the amount incurred by the Board in granting reliefs
to Cinema theatres as pass through during Truing up process of respective years by
considering the restriction placed to them by Central/State Govt. to contain Covid-19

which is declared as an event of force majeure.

Meanwhile the state government has imposed lockdown w.e.f. 08.05.2021 to curb the
second wave of covid-19 pandemic and the same is still in force in some Local bodies in
the State and only essential services are exempted. But commercial and industrial
establishments including cinema theatres have been under shut down condition and now
some relaxations has been given depending upon the low TPR prevailing in such localities

except Cinema theatres in the State, which are still under closed condition.

Several representations have been received from various categories of consumers
seeking relaxations in their electricity charge especially from commercial/ Industrial
consumers and Cinema theatres both in Government and in Board. Also, Govt. has
sought KSEBL's remarks on such petitions and Board has intimated the financial
commitment in granting concessions to various petitioner categories. Later, Govt., vide
order G.O. (RT) No.84 /2021/P.D. dated 28.06.2021., in order to redress the hardship
faced by general public in the State during the second wave of covid-19 pandemic, has
accorded sanction to KSEB Ltd. to allow following reliefs to Industrial / Commercial

consumers and Cinema theatres in the State:

a) to provide relief to the tune of 25% on fixed charge/demand charge applicable to
Industrial/Commercial consumers for the months of May-2021 .
b) to provide relief to tune of 50% on fixed charge/demand charge applicable to

cinema theatres for the months of May- 2021 .



[

[

¢) to allow three equal instalments without interest to remit the balance dues after
allowing reliefs as above, up to 30.09.2021.

d) In cases, where the bill amounts are already paid in full or part, the eligible relief in
demand charge /fixed charge may be adjusted in subsequent bills.

A copy of the Government order dated 28.06.2021 is submitted as Annexure- 3.

Government has issued this direction, in view of public interest, to KSEB Ltd to pass on

the above relief smoothly, as per Article 55 of Article of Association of the Company.

Government has also directed Hon’ble Commission to grant approval by considering the

matter of allowing reliefs as a matter of policy involving public interest under section

108 of the Act.

in light of the direction of the Government as above, Board has decided to issue orders
to implement the same and to make suitable modification in the LT and HT billing
software to enable the passing on of the above relief to the eligible consumers, in
anticipation of a favorable order from KSERC. The actual financial commitment is
estimated as Rs. 24.37 Cr. in providing relief to 17.53 Lakhs of consumes of KSEB Ltd.

The details are tabulated below for favour of information of the Hon’ble Commission:

ﬁ‘ Relief to be
SL.No. | Consumer Category No. of beneficiaries allowed (Rs. Cr.)
N 1 Cinema theatres 484 0.3825
2 Industry 1,46,028 12.89
3 |  Commencial 16,06,434 11.10
Total 17,52,946 24.3725

. KSEB Ltd. requests before the Hon’ble Commission to allow the amount incurred by

the Board in granting reliefs to Industrial/ Commercial consumers and Cinema theatres
as pass through during Truing up process of respective years by considering the
restriction placed to them by Central/State Govt. to contain Covid-19 which is declared

as an event of force majeure.



12. Government also directed KSEB Ltd. to implement the following relief packages with

13

14.

prior approval of Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission.

i) free electricity now being given to domestic consumers w.e.f. 29.09.1997, having their

average monthly consumption up to 20 units with connected load upto 500 watts,
with subsidy provided by the State Govt., shall be extended to 30 units without any

change in connected load.

i) Electricity now being given to domestic consumers under BPL category with connected

load 1000 Watts at the rate of Rs.1.50 /kWh fixed by Regulatory Commission for
monthly consumption up to 40 units shall be extended to 50 units without any change

in connected load.

Free Electricity has been given to the domestic consumers since 29.09.2017, with
subsidy provided by the Government and also there was provision in the tariff order for
the same up to 30.06.2012 ( as per tariff order dated 02.12.2009.). At present the
subsidy commitment on account of providing free electricity is being netted off against
the electricity duty retained by the Board. Presently, 12200 consumers are benefited
under the scheme and it is estimated that around 13,000 consumers will be benefited in
extending the consumption limit to 30 units/month. Considering the above, it is
requested before the Hon’ble Commission to grant approval for providing free
electricity to domestic consumers having their average monthly consumption up to 30

units with connected load upto 500 watts, as per G.O. dated 28.06.2021.

Hon’ble Commission vide tariff order dated 14.08.2014 has provided a separate
monthly slab of 0-40 units for domestic consumers under BPL category with connected
load of and below 1000 Watts and the then energy charge was Rs.1.50 /unit. They were
also exempted from paying fixed charge as per the tariff order. These concessional rate
are still continuing for BPL consumers. Presently, 18990 consumers are benefited under
the scheme and it is estimated that around 22300consumers will be benefited in
extending the consumption limit to 50 units/month. Considering the above, it is

requested before the Hon’ble Commission to grant approval for providing electricity at



reduced energy charge of Rs.1.50/ unit to domestic consumers under BPL category

with connected load of and below 1000 Watts monthly consumption up to 50 units, as

per G.O. dated 28.06.2021. KSEB Ltd., has already initiated steps to modify the billing

software to provide relief packages smoothly to NPG and BPL domestic consumers in

anticipation of a favourable approval from the Hon’ble Commission.

Prayer
It is humbly prayed before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the following relief’s

i 8

reliefs to Industrial / Commercial consumers ,Cinema theatres in the State:

a)

b)

f)

to extend 25% relief on fixed charge/demand charges already granted to cinema
theatres as per Government order dated 01.06.2020 for the months of March,
April and May-2020 to 50% for these months as per Government order
28.01.2021.

to allow relief of 50% on fixed charge/demand charge shall be allowed in
subsequent months ie. from June to December-2020 as per Government order
dated 28.01.2021.

to allow relief to the tune of 25% on fixed charge/demand charge applicable to
Industrial/Commercial consumers  for the month of May-2021 as per
Government order dated 28.06.2021.

to allow relief to tune of 50% on fixed charge/demand charge applicable to
cinema theatres for the month of May- 2021 .

to allow three equal instalments without interst to remit the balance dues after
allowing reliefs as above, up to 30.09.2021.

allow pass through of financial impact on account of allowing reliefs Industrial
consumers, Commercial consumers and Cinema theatres during truing up

process.

it is also requested before the Hon’ble Commission to approve the following relief’s

domestic consumers in the State:

to grant approval for providing free electricity to domestic consumers having their

average monthly consumption up to 30 units with connected load upto 500 watts, as

per G.O. dated 28.06.2021.,with subsidy provided by the State Government.



b) to grant approval for providing electricity at reduced energy charge of Rs.1.50/ unit
to domestic consumers under BPL category with connected load of and below 1000

Watts monthly consumption up to 50 units, as per G.O. dated 28.06.2021.

g e sk —

Chief Engineer (Commercial& Tariff)
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